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Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califomia 9 4502-6577

Subject: Work Plan for Additional Investigation
Xtra Oil Company Service Station (dba Shell)
1701 Park Street
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

t 0-210-15-001

On behalf of Xtra Oil Company, Alisto Engineerrrg Group is pleased to submit ihis work plan for
additional hvestigation at Xtra Oil Company service station (dba Shell), 1701 Park Street,
Alameda, California.

Please call iI you have questiors or corments.

Sincerely,

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROTIP
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Brady Nagle
Project Manager

Enclosure

cc: Mr.'Keith Simas, Xtra Oil Company, 2307 Pacific Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
Mr. lvlark Owens, SWT{CB-UST Cleanup Fund. P.O.8ox944212,
Sacramento, CA 9424+21,20

l7l2 14T, DIABLO BLVD.,SUtTE 270 ' LAFAYETTE, CA 94549 . (9251962-6e70. (els) e62,6e7 |
CONTRACTORS LICENCE NO,A'.652544



@^r,sro 
enctruEERrNG GRouP

May 4,2007

Ms. 
-Eva 

Chu
Alameda County Health Care Sewices Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Calif ornia 9 4502-6577

Subject: Work Plan for Rernediation System lnstallation
Xtra Oil Company Service Station (dba Shell)
1701 Park Street
Alameda, Califomia

lter a I Z00t

10-210-15-001

Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of Xtra Oil Company, Alisto Engineering Group is pleased to submit this work plan for
remediation system installation at Xtra Oil Company service station (dba Shell), 1701, Pa:1r
Street, Alameda, California.

Please call if vou have questions or comments.

Sincerely,

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
(7 t
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Uk114b/L
Brady Nagle
Project Manager

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Keith Simas, Xtra Oil Company, 2307 Pacific Avenue, Alameda, CA
Mr. Hari Patel. S\AIRCB-UST Cle:inup Fund, P.O. 8ox944212,
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

3732 XT. DIABLO BLVD., SUTTE 270 . LAFAYETTE, CA 94549 . (925) 962-6970 . (9251 962.697 |
CONTRACTORS LICENCE No.A-652544



WORK PI,AN FOR ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION

Xtra Oil Company Service Station (dba Shell)
1701 Park Street

Alameda, California

Proi ect No. 10-210-12-004

Prepared for:

Xtra OiI Company
2307 Pacilic Avenue
Alameda, California

Prepared by:

Alisto Engineering Group
3732 Mt. Diablo Boulevard, Suite 270

Lafayette, Califomia

April 17,2001

Al Sevilla, P.E.
Principal
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WORK PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION

Xtra Oil Company Service Station (dba Shell)
1701 Park Street

Alameda. California

Prolect No. 10-210-12'004

April 17, 2001.

INTRODUCTION

This work plan presents the scope of wotk to perform additional investigation at Xtra Oil
Company service station (dba Shell), 1701 Park Street, Alameda, California. The site vicinity
map is shown on Figure 1..

The purpose of this additional work is to address the concerrs of the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), as set forth in the June 7, 2000 letter to Xtra Oi1 Company to
further assess the horizontal extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the subsurface. The scope of
work will include the following tasks:

r Obtain encroachment permits to perform work in the public right-of-way.

o Collect soil sarnples and shallow groundwater samples at three locations using a hand
auger and sampler and temporary casing.

o Coordinate futue gror.rndwater monitoring and sampling with the Exxon site at 1725 Park
Sheet.

o Analyze soil and groundwater samples for specified hydrocarbon constituents.

o Evaluate the data and prepare a report.

SCOPE OFWORK

The proposed scope of work for additional investigation will include the following tasks:

Task 1: Conrlrrr-f Pre-Field Acfiwifies

Encroachment permits will be obtained from the City of Alameda perform work in the
public right-of-way and Underground Service Alert will be contacted to locate
underqround utilities.
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Iask 2:  Col lect  Soi l  and@

Soil and shallow groundwater samples will be collected at three locations as shown on
the attached site plan to assess the horizontal extent of petroleum hydrocarbors in the
subsurface. A hand auger and soil sampler will be used to advance to the desired
depths and collect soil samples immediately above encountered groundwater for
chemical analysis. Prior to each use and to avoid cross-contamination" all drilling and
sampling equipment, including temporary casing, will be decontaminated tsing a
phosphate-free detergent followed by a tap water and deionized water rinses.

Soil samples from the hand augered borings will be collected using a hand sampler
equipped with stainless steel tubes. The hand sampler will be advanced approximately
6 inches into the urLdisturbed soil using a slide harnmer. After retrieval from the boring,
the sampler will be opened, and the sample tube removed. The sample will be retained
within the tube and both ends will be immediately covered with Teflon sheeting and
polyurethane caps. The caps will be sealed with idhesive iape and labeled with the
following information: Alisto's proj€ct number, boring number, sample-depth interval,
sampler's initials, and date of collection. The sample willle-iqrqediately placed in a
waterproof plastic bag and stored in a cooler containin/raraterlr blue ice. Possession
of the sampies will be documented from the field to a siliEie*ified analytical
laboratory by using a chain of custody form.

After obtaining the soil samples, the borings will be extended approximately three feet
into the groundwater and a temporary casing will be inserted into each boring to
collect gror:ndwater samples. The temporary casing will consist of 3/a-inch-diameter,
flush-threaded Schedule 40 PVC casing, with perforated casing extending from the
bottom of the boring to above the stabilized gror-rndwater level. It is anticipated that
groundwater will be encountered at approximately 7 feet below grade. Prior to
collecting gror.rndwater samples from the borings, groundwater wili be purged from the
temporary casing while periodically collecting field parameter readings. Purging will
continue until these readings have stabilized, indicating that the groundwater samples
are representative of the aquifer. After sample collection, the borings will be backfilled
with neat cement and the surface repaired to match surrounding conditions.

Task 3: Coordinafe Grorrndr,t 'afer Monifnring Well Samfling

Quarterly groundwater sampling will continue and will be coordinated with the
groundwater sampling event at the Exxon site at1725 Park Street as sho*'n on the site
plan. Reports will show the groundwater gradient and chemical concentrations across
both sites to assess the extent of petroleum hydrocarbors in groundwater.

Task 4: Analyze Soil and Grorrndwafer Samfles

Soil and groundwater samples will be analyzed for the foilowing:

o Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) using EPA Methods 8015 and
California LUFT Manual
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o Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BT'EX) using EPA Method
Modified 8020

. Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method MoCified 8020

Additionally, selected groundwater samples will be analyzed for the following fuel
oxygenates, using EPA Method 8260:

. t- butanol (TBA)

. MTBE

. Di-isopropyl ether (DI PE)

o Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE)

. t-amyl methyl ether (TAME)

. 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)

Task 5: Prepare Report

A report presenting the results and findings of the additional investigation will be
prepared for submittal to the appropriate agencies and will include the results of soil
and grotrndwater sampling and analysis, boring logs, findings and recommendations,
as warranted.

SITE SAFETY PLAN

All field procedures and activities related to the well destruction will be conducted in
accordance with a site-specific safety plan. The site safety plan will be developed in accordance
with applicable requirements of the Califomia Environmental Protection Agency (Ca1-EPA) and
the federal and state Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA and CaI-OSHA).

IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE

The proposed additional investigation field activities will be completed within 30 days after
receiving the encroachment permits. A report will be submitted within 60 days after
completion of fidld aciivities.
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